

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 2995978

Book Page CIVIL

No. Pages: 26

Instrument: MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENT

Control #: 202202230075

Index #: E2021008617

Date: 02/23/2022

Time: 8:45:53 AM

Return To:
STEVEN PAUL NONKES

Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc.

Town of Perinton
Town of Perinton Zoning Board of Appeals
Waste Management of New York, L.L.C.

Total Fees Paid: \$0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK



SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF MONROE

FRESH AIR FOR THE EASTSIDE, INC.

Petitioner,

Index No. E2021008617

-against-

TOWN OF PERINTON,
TOWN OF PERINTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, and
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW YORK, L.L.C.,

Respondents.

**WASTE MANAGEMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

HARRIS BEACH PLLC
99 Garnsey Road
Pittsford, New York 14534
(585) 419-8800
*Attorneys for Respondent Waste
Management of New York L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. PETITIONER’S SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE RENEWAL OF THE LANDFILL PERMIT WAS A TYPE II ACTION NOT SUBJECT TO SEQRA REVIEW	7
II. PETITIONER’S FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW SECTION 239-M DID NOT REQUIRE THE TOWN TO REFER THE APPLICATION TO RENEW THE LANDFILL PERMIT TO THE MONROE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING	14
III. PETITIONER’S FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE ITS SEQRA CHALLENGES FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW	14
IV. PETITIONER’S SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION FAILS TO STATE ANY CLAIM UNDER THE NEW YORK STATE OR FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS	18
V. PETITIONER’S SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION IS MERELY AN IMPROPER CATCH-ALL CLAIM WHICH FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION	19
VI. PETITIONER’S DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CAUSES OF ACTION FAIL DUE TO A JURISDICTIONAL DEFECT	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>City Council of the City of Watervliet v Town Bd. of the Town of Colonie</i> , 3 NY3d 508 (2004)	12
<i>Concerned Citizens of Cattaraugus County v Town Bd. of Town of Farmersville</i> , 221 AD2d 1010 (4th Dept 1995)	16
<i>Fletcher Gravel Co. v Jorling</i> , 179 AD2d 286 (4th Dept 1992)	10, 11, 13
<i>Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc. v State of New York</i> , Sup Ct, Monroe County, Index No. E2022000699	6
<i>Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc., et al. v Waste Mgt. of New York, L.L.C.</i> , US Dist Ct, WDNY, No. 6:18-cv-06588	6
<i>Matter of Bd. of Mgrs. of the Plaza Condominium v NY City Dept. of Transp.</i> , 43 Misc 3d 1219(A), 2014 Slip Op 50718(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2014), <i>aff'd</i> 131 AD3d 419 (1st Dept 2015)	15
<i>Matter of Booth v Planning Bd. of the Vil. of Perry</i> , 2013 NY Slip Op 30648(U) (Sup Ct, Wyoming County 2013)	15
<i>Matter of Rodgers v City of N. Tonawanda</i> , 60 AD3d 1379 (4th Dept 2009)	15
<i>Scenic Hudson, Inc. v Jorling</i> , 183 AD2d 258 (3d Dept 1992)	10, 12
<i>Settco, LLC v NY State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 305 AD2d 1026 (4th Dept 2003)	15
<i>Stephentown Concerned Citizens v Herrick</i> , 280 AD2d 801 (3d Dept 2001)	9
<i>Town of Cicero v Lakeshore Estates, LLC</i> , 152 AD3d 1168 (4th Dept 2017)	19
<i>Village of Hudson Falls v N.Y. State DEC</i> , 158 AD2d 24 (3d Dept 1990), <i>aff'd</i> 77 NY2d 983 (1991)	7, 8, 9

Constitutions

NY Constitution Article I §19..... 3, 18
NY Constitution Article XIX §1 18

Statutes

General Municipal Law § 239-m..... 1, 14
General Municipal Law § 239-m (3)(c)..... 1
Perinton Town Code § 208-21 (D) (5)..... 14
Town Law § 64 (6) 16, 17

Rules

CPLR §304 (a) 19
CPLR § 308..... 19
CPLR § 3211..... 1
CPLR § 3211 (a) (1) 7, 14
CPLR § 3211 (a) (7) 7
CPLR § 3211 (a) (8) 7, 19
CPLR § 7804 (c)..... 19
CPLR § 7804 (f)..... 7
CPLR Article 78 19

Regulations

6 NYCRR § 617.2 (ah) 14, 15
6 NYCRR § 617.2 (t)..... 16

6 NYCRR § 617.3 (f)..... 15

6 NYCRR § 617.3 (j)..... 7

6 NYCRR § 617.5 (a) 13, 15

6 NYCRR § 617.5 (b)..... 13

6 NYCRR § 617.5 (c) (32)..... 7, 8, 11, 12, 15

6 NYCRR § 617.6 (a) (2)..... 13

6 NYCRR § 617.7 (b)..... 17

6 NYCRR § 621.13(b)..... 5

6 NYCRR Part 617 7

Other Authorities

NYSDEC SEQR Handbook (4th ed 2020)..... 7, 15
